Notice under National Electricity Law

The Australian Energy Market Commission (AEMC) gives notice under the National Electricity Law as follows:



Under ss 102 and 103, the making of the *National Electricity Amendment (Early implementation of ISP priority projects) Rule 2019 No. 2* (Ref. ERC0258) and related final determination. All provisions commence on **11 April 2019**.

Under s 95, the Australian Energy Market Operator (AEMO) has requested the *Deadlines for additional compensation claims* (Ref. ERC0252) proposal. The proposal seeks to make administrative changes to the compensation processes following market intervention.

Under s 95, AEMO has requested the *Alignment of intervention compensation and settlement timetables* (Ref. ERC0254) proposal. The proposal seeks to make administrative changes to align compensation and settlement processes following market intervention.

Under s 93(1)(a), the rule change requests for ERC0252 and ERC0254 have been consolidated. The consolidated request is named *Intervention compensation and settlement processes* (Ref. ERC0252). The AEMC also intends to expedite the proposal under s 96 as it considers the proposed Rule is non-controversial, subject to requests not to do so. Written requests not to expedite the proposal must be received by **18 April 2019**. Submissions for the consolidated request are currently open and must be received by **2 May 2019** under the project code ERC0252.

Under s 95, AEMO has requested the *Application of the regional reference node test to the Reliability and Emergency Reserve Trader* (Ref. ERC0253) proposal. The proposal seeks to apply the regional reference node (RRN) test to the Reliability and Emergency Reserve Trader in addition to directions. Submissions must be received by **16 May 2019**.

Under s 95, AEMO has requested the *Threshold for participant compensation following market intervention* (Ref. ERC0255) proposal. The proposal seeks to amend the minimum threshold for participant compensation so that it applies per intervention event rather than per trading interval. Submissions must be received by **16 May 2019.**

Submissions can be made via the AEMC's website. Before making a submission, please review the AEMC's privacy statement on its website. Submissions should be made in accordance with the AEMC's *Guidelines for making written submissions on Rule change proposals*. The AEMC publishes all submissions on its website, subject to confidentiality.

Written requests should be sent to submissions@aemc.gov.au and cite the reference in the title. Before sending a request, please review the AEMC's privacy statement on its website.

Documents referred to above are available on the AEMC's website and are available for inspection at the AEMC's office.

Australian Energy Market Commission
Level 6, 201 Elizabeth Street
Sydney NSW 2000

4 April 2019 Telephone: (02) 8296 7800 www.aemc.gov.au